

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 92,503

DWAYNE HAWKINS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Certified from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit (Case No. 96-2306)

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

Dean Bunch (Fla. Bar No. 172351)
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan LLP
2282 Killearn Center Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-3561
(850) 894-0015

John H. Fleming
Thomas W. Curvin
Amy K. Doyle
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan LLP
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996
(404) 853-8000

Attorneys for Appellee Ford Motor Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The question certified by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit is as follows:

“Does Fla. Stat. § 320.643(2)(a) provide the exclusive basis for objection by a motor vehicle manufacturer to the proposed transfer of all the equity in interest in a motor vehicle dealership?”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. FORD WAS PERMITTED TO CONSIDER THE BUSINESS QUALIFICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED NEW OWNERS OF THE DEALERSHIP	11
A. An Automobile Dealership Franchise Agreement Is a Relationship Among Individuals	11
B. There is No Material Difference Between a Sale of All the Assets of a Dealership and the Sale of 100% of the Stock of the Dealership Corporation	14
C. The Language of the Statute Permits Consideration of Business Qualifications	20
1. Overview	20
2. Section 320.643(1)	24
3. Section 320.643(2)(a)	29
4. Section 320.644	31
D. Policy Concerns Compel Consideration of Business	

Qualifications	32
E. Absurd and Unconstitutional Interpretations of Statutes Should Be Avoided	34
II. HAWKINS AND RIPLEY LACK STANDING TO SUE	37
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

Bill Kelley Chevrolet, Inc. v. Calvin,
322 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975), *cert. den.*
mem., 336 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1996). 41

Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer,
351 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) 25, 26

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion
Control District, 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) 20, 38

Mehl v. State, 632 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1993) 20

Mercedes-Benz of N. America, Inc. v.
Department of Motor Vehicles, 455 So. 2d 404
(Fla. 2d DCA 1984), *rev. denied*,
462 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1985) 35

Robbinson v. Delk, 468 So. 2d 986
(Fla. 1985). 25, 26

Shevin v. International Inventors, Inc.,
353 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1977) 35

St. Petersburg v. Siebold,
48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950) 35

State v. Dade County, 142 So. 2d 79
(Fla. 1962) 28

Yamaha Parts Distributings v. Ehrman,
316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) 33

OTHER CASES

Bertera Chrysler Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.,
 ___ F. Supp. ___ 1988 WL 25791
 (D.Mass. Jan. 12, 1988). 43, 44

Beard Motors, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Distributing, Inc.,
 480 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 1985) 39, 40

Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. America, Inc.,
 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied,
 507 U.S. 912 (1993) 43, 44

Chappell v. General Motors Corp.,
 511 F. Supp. 842 (D.S.C. 1980), aff'd without op.,
 688 F.2d 830 (4th Cir. 1982) 22, 23, 29

*Dick Winning Chrysler-Plymouth of Fort Myers,
 Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*,
 750 F.2d 895 (11th Cir. 1985) 40

Empire Distributings, Inc. v. Schieffelin & Co.,
 677 F. Supp. 847 (W.D.N.C.), aff'd, 859 F.2d 1200
 (4th Cir. 1988) 39

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Company,
 135 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1998) 37

*Jameson Crosse, Inc. v. Kendall-Jackson
 Winery, Ltd.*, 917 F. Supp. 520 (N.D. Ohio 1996) 28

Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
 918 P.2d 350 (N.M. 1996) 39,42,43

Knauz v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.,
 720 F. Supp. 1327 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 39

Magwood v. Smith, 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) 36

*Mike Smith Pontiac, GMC, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz
 of N. America, Inc.*, 32 F.3d 528 (11th Cir. 1994),
 cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1044 (1996) 37, 38

<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	36
<i>Pung v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 80 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Roberts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 643 A.2d 956 (N.H. 1994)	39, 40
<i>Statewide Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Subaru of America</i> , 704 F. Supp. 183 (D. Mont. 1988)	33, 39, 40
<i>Sundown Imports, Inc. v. Arizona Department of Transport</i> , 565 P.2d 1289 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977)	33
<i>Tynan v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d (1024) (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 604 A.2d 99 (N.J. 1992)	33, 39

STATUTES

Chapter 320, Fla. Stat. (1997)	passim
§ 320.27, Fla. Stat. (1997)	12, 41
§ 320.64(18), Fla. Stat. (1997)	12
§ 320.641, Fla. Stat. (1997)	41
§ 320.642, Fla. Stat. (1997)	41
§ 320.643, Fla. Stat. (1997)	passim
§ 320.644, Fla. Stat. (1997)	passim
§ 320.645, Fla. Stat. (1997)	41
§ 320.697, Fla. Stat. (1997)	38
63 Pa. Stat. § 818.20(a)	44
